

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD****R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 18238 of 2024  
(FOR QUASHING & SET ASIDE FIR/ORDER)**

=====

SHAILENDRA RAMESHBHAI GAMIT

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT &amp; ANR.

=====

Appearance:

MR JAY N SHAH(10668) for the Applicant(s) No. 1

PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE DIVYESH A. JOSHI

Date : 21/03/2025

**ORAL ORDER**

When the matter is taken up for hearing, learned advocate, Mr. Shah submitted that as per the directions of the Hon'ble Supreme Court, her client is present before this Court. Even learned advocate, Mr. Sindhi has also submitted that his client is also present before this Court through virtual mode.

However, learned APP Mr. Dave submitted that as per the directions of the Hon'ble Supreme Court, the investigation has been carried out and the chargesheet will be filed before the court concerned on or before 07.04.2025. He, therefore, requested to keep this matter after 07.04.2025.

Stand over to 11<sup>th</sup> April, 2025.

Interim relief, granted earlier, to continue till then.

(DIVYESH A. JOSHI, J.)

Gautam