

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD****R/CRIMINAL MISC. APPLICATION (FOR QUASHING & SET ASIDE  
FIR/ORDER) NO.18238 of 2024**

=====

SHAILENDRA RAMESHBHAI GAMIT  
Versus  
STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

=====

**Appearance :**

MR JAY N SHAH for the Applicant.  
JAYDEEP H SINDHI for the Respondent No.2.  
MR NITIN S PRADHAN for the Respondent No.2.  
MR TRUPESH KATHIRIYA, APP for the Respondent No.1.

=====

**CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NIRZAR S. DESAI**

Date : 15/09/2025  
ORAL ORDER

The matter was listed on 13.8.2025 and following order was passed :

“In view of the conduct of learned advocate Mr. Jaydeep H. Sindhi appearing for the respondent No.2, list the matter on 15.9.2025. Interim relief granted earlier to continue till further orders.”

2. Today, when the matter is called out, learned advocate Mr. Jaydeep Sindhi appearing for respondent No.2 is not present. It seems that on one ground or another, learned advocate Mr. Jaydeep Sindhi is avoiding the hearing of the matter. Today, a request on his behalf is made that he is now being replaced by another advocate who has not even filed Vakalatnama.

3. Despite the order dated 7.3.2025 passed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court in the Special Leave Petition filed by respondent

No.2 only and though the matter was lastly listed on 13.8.2025 and after that date, after a period of one month, now a request is made to adjourn the matter on the ground that learned advocate Mr. Jaydeep Sindhi is now being replaced by another advocate which clearly shows that learned advocate Mr. Jaydeep Sindhi wants to avoid hearing of the matter.

Hence, list on 10.11.2025.

**(NIRZAR S. DESAI,J)**

SAVARIYA