

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**

**R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (FOR QUASHING & SET ASIDE  
FIR/ORDER) NO. 18238 of 2024**

=====

**SHAIENDRA RAMESHBHAI GAMIT**

Versus

**STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.**

=====

Appearance:

MR JAY N SHAH(10668) for the Applicant(s) No. 1

MR NITIN S PRADHAN(11153) for the Respondent(s) No. 2

MR RONIT V RATHOD(13125) for the Respondent(s) No. 2

MR MANAN MAHETA, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

**CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE VIMAL K. VYAS**

**Date : 06/01/2026**

**ORAL ORDER**

1. Heard learned advocate for the applicant and learned APP Mr. Manan Maheta for the respondent no.1-State.
2. The Investigating Officer is directed to remain present before this Court with all the original papers on the next date of hearing.

3. Interim relief granted earlier, shall continue till further order.

List this matter on **13.01.2026**.

**(VIMAL K. VYAS, J)**

PD